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Indian Stock Market Reaction To The
Quarterly Earnings Information

** Dr. Iqbal
** Dr. T. Mallikarjunappa

INTRODUCTION
In a semi-strong form efficient market, securities prices adjust instantaneously to publicly available new information

and no excess returns can be earned by trading on that information. A number of studies in the U.S., the U.K., and
Australian stock markets have examined stock prices reaction to quarterly earnings announcements. But very few
studies were conducted on the Indian stock market. Therefore, there is a need for an empirical investigation of stock
prices reaction to quarterly earnings announcements.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE
The studies on semi-strong form of efficient market hypothesis in Indian stock market yielded mixed results. A

few studies [Rao (1994), Srinivasan (1997), Manickaraj (2004)] concluded that Indian market is semi-strong form
efficient. There are a few studies, which questioned semi-strong form efficiency of Indian stock market [Obaidullah
(1992), Rao and Manickaraj (1993), Kakati (2001), Lukose and Rao (2002), Mallikarjunappa and Iqbal (2003) and
Mallikarjunappa (2004 a, b), and Iqbal (2005)].

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY AND HYPOTHESES
Objectives of the Study

This study was conducted with the following objectives: 1. To test whether the semi-strong form of efficient
market hypothesis holds in the Indian stock market. 2. To empirically investigate adjustment of stock prices to
earnings information.

Hypotheses

Since this study examines the semi-strong form of efficient market hypothesis, the hypotheses are being
tested by taking the quarterly earnings announcements as an event. 1. The responses of stock prices to the
quarterly earnings announcements are complete on the day of the announcement. 2. The investors cannot
earn abnormal returns by trading in the stocks after the quarterly earnings announcements. 3. The average abnormal
returns and the cumulative average abnormal returns are close to zero. 4. The average abnormal returns
occur randomly. 5. There is no significant difference between the number of positive and negative average abnormal
returns.

SAMPLE, DATA AND METHODOLOGY
Sample

Companies which have 20 percent foreign holdings and are traded on the Bombay Stock Exchange for more than
40 percent of the trading days during the year were selected. Further, companies should have announced the quarterly
earnings during the December 2001 quarter (quarter selected for this study). This resulted in 152 companies being
selected as sample for the study.

Portfolio Construction

The method used for the classification of companies into portfolio consists of dividing the companies into
groups on the basis of percentage changes in quarterly earnings (net profit) and net sales. The percentage
changes in net earnings in the current quarter over corresponding quarter in the previous year are ascertained in the
following way:
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NON-PARAMETRIC SIGNIFICANCE TEST
Runs Test

Runs test is performed to test the null hypothesis that AARs occur randomly.
Mean number of runs to be computed using the following method:
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The standard error of the expected number of runs can be computed by using  the following formula:
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A standardized variable ‘Z’ as under can express the difference between actual and expected number of the runs:
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SIGN TEST
We carried out sign test on AARs to test the null hypothesis that there is no significant difference between the

number of positive and negative AARs.
First we have to calculate the standard error of the proportion (σ

p
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p
pq
n

σ =

To compute the value of sign test, we used the following equation:
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EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The empirical results of the study are shown in Tables 1 to 3. Table 1 shows AARs and CAARs of good news,

bad news and overall portfolios respectively. An examination of Table 1 reveals that for good news portfolio, both
under market model with raw returns and market model with log returns AARs are negative for 15 days (50%) and
positive for the remaining 50% of the days before the event day. After the event day, AARs are negative for 13 days
(41.94%) and positive for 18 days (58.06%) under both the models. For good news portfolio, the negative AARs for
41.94% of the days (13 days out of 31 days) after the announcement of quarterly earnings indicate that the stock
price movements are not in the right direction.During the event window of 61 days, AARs are negative for 26 days
(42.62%) and positive for 35 days (57.38%) under the market model with raw returns and negative for 28 days
(45.90%) and positive for remaining 33 days (54.10%) under market model with log returns.

It is evident from Table 1 that CAARs are negative for 7 days (23.33%) and 9 days (30%) and positive for the
remaining days under market model with raw returns and log returns respectively before the event day. After the
event day, they are positive for 31 days (100%) under both the models. For the event window of 61 days, CAARs
are negative 7 days (11.48%) and 9 days (14.75%) and positive for 54 days (88.52%) and 52 (85.75%) under market
model with raw and log returns respectively for good news portfolio.

The results presented in Table 1 suggest that for bad news portfolio, AARs are negative for 18 days (60%) and
positive for 12 days (40%) before the event day under both market model with raw and log returns. After the event
day, AARs are negative for 13 days (41.94%) and positive for 18 days (58.06%) under both the models. Out of 61
days, AARs are negative for 31 days (50.82%) and positive for 30 days (49.18%) under both the models.
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Table 1: AARs and CAARs surrounding the event for December 2001 quarter
Market Model with Raw Returns Market Model with Log Returns

Days Good News Portfolio Bad News Portfolio Overall Portfolio Good News Portfolio Bad News Portfolio Overall Portfolio

AAR CAAR AAR CAAR AAR CAAR AAR CAAR AAR CAAR AAR CAAR

-30 0.75693 0.75693 0.10448 0.10448 0.40924 0.40924 0.00671 0.00671 0.00073 0.00073 0.00352 0.00352
-29 0.36718 1.12410 0.03286 0.13734 0.18902 0.59827 0.00341 0.01012 0.00007 0.00079 0.00163 0.00515
-28 0.79799 1.92210 -1.41142 -1.27408 -0.37939 0.21887 0.00754 0.01766 -0.01539 -0.01460 -0.00468 0.00047
-27 0.01432 1.93642 -0.47021 -1.74429 -0.24388 -0.02501 -0.00048 0.01718 -0.00503 -0.01963 -0.00291 -0.00244
-26 -0.00866 1.92776 -0.27363 -2.01792 -0.14986 -0.17487 -0.00051 0.01666 -0.00397 -0.02360 -0.00236 -0.00480
-25 -1.16255 0.76521 0.68166 -1.33626 -0.17978 -0.35466 -0.01158 0.00508 0.00656 -0.01705 -0.00192 -0.00671
-24 -0.12721 0.63800 -0.07105 -1.40731 -0.09728 -0.45194 -0.00219 0.00288 -0.00151 -0.01856 -0.00183 -0.00854
-23 -0.03087 0.60713 0.17373 -1.23358 0.07816 -0.37378 -0.00035 0.00254 0.00120 -0.01736 0.00048 -0.00806
-22 -0.11947 0.48767 0.11566 -1.11792 0.00583 -0.36794 -0.00088 0.00166 0.00023 -0.01713 -0.00029 -0.00835
-21 -1.22214 -0.73448 -0.21146 -1.32938 -0.68356 -1.05150 -0.01240 -0.01073 -0.00339 -0.02051 -0.00760 -0.01595
-20 -0.07510 -0.80958 0.14840 -1.18099 0.04400 -1.00750 -0.00075 -0.01148 0.00208 -0.01843 0.00076 -0.01519
-19 -0.40484 -1.21442 -1.38656 -2.56755 -0.92799 -1.93550 -0.00412 -0.01560 -0.01447 -0.03290 -0.00964 -0.02482
-18 -0.47897 -1.69339 -0.07191 -2.63946 -0.26205 -2.19754 -0.00422 -0.01982 -0.00088 -0.03378 -0.00244 -0.02726
-17 0.68977 -1.00362 1.23283 -1.40663 0.97917 -1.21838 0.00704 -0.01278 0.01222 -0.02156 0.00980 -0.01746
-16 0.64793 -0.35569 0.07844 -1.32818 0.34445 -0.87393 0.00588 -0.00690 0.00061 -0.02095 0.00307 -0.01439
-15 1.71235 1.35666 -0.43137 -1.75955 0.56997 -0.30395 0.01626 0.00937 -0.00407 -0.02503 0.00543 -0.00896
-14 -0.94500 0.41166 -0.73799 -2.49754 -0.83469 -1.13864 -0.01062 -0.00126 -0.00739 -0.03242 -0.00890 -0.01786
-13 -0.54778 -0.13612 -0.32782 -2.82536 -0.43056 -1.56920 -0.00520 -0.00646 -0.00332 -0.03573 -0.00420 -0.02206
-12 0.70365 0.56753 -0.42957 -3.25493 0.09976 -1.46944 0.00683 0.00037 -0.00435 -0.04009 0.00087 -0.02119
-11 -0.30295 0.26458 0.46160 -2.79333 0.10448 -1.36496 -0.00334 -0.00298 0.00419 -0.03590 0.00067 -0.02052
-10 0.51495 0.77953 -1.00209 -3.79542 -0.29347 -1.65844 0.00508 0.00210 -0.01059 -0.04649 -0.00327 -0.02379
-9 0.20236 0.98189 -0.09290 -3.88832 0.04502 -1.61342 0.00188 0.00398 -0.00071 -0.04720 0.00050 -0.02329
-8 0.22673 1.20863 -0.57786 -4.46617 -0.20203 -1.81544 0.00199 0.00597 -0.00608 -0.05328 -0.00231 -0.02561
-7 0.90945 2.11808 -0.29051 -4.75668 0.27000 -1.54545 0.00892 0.01489 -0.00405 -0.05734 0.00201 -0.02360
-6 -0.24480 1.87328 0.43597 -4.32071 0.11798 -1.42746 -0.00239 0.01250 0.00349 -0.05384 0.00074 -0.02285
-5 0.10118 1.97446 0.37395 -3.94676 0.24654 -1.18093 0.00083 0.01333 0.00341 -0.05043 0.00220 -0.02065
-4 0.71836 2.69281 0.81836 -3.12840 0.77165 -0.40928 0.00762 0.02095 0.00787 -0.04256 0.00776 -0.01290
-3 0.44394 3.13675 -1.33103 -4.45943 -0.50193 -0.91121 0.00426 0.02521 -0.01385 -0.05640 -0.00539 -0.01828
-2 0.79289 3.92964 -1.31976 -5.77919 -0.33293 -1.24415 0.00802 0.03323 -0.01380 -0.07021 -0.00361 -0.02189
-1 -0.18259 3.74705 -0.09330 -5.87249 -0.13501 -1.37915 -0.00234 0.03089 -0.00098 -0.07119 -0.00162 -0.02351
0 -0.09410 3.65295 -0.09384 -5.96633 -0.09396 -1.47312 -0.00136 0.02953 -0.00015 -0.07134 -0.00072 -0.02422
1 2.25618 5.90913 0.69516 -5.27117 1.42432 -0.04879 0.02182 0.05135 0.00658 -0.06476 0.01370 -0.01052
2 -0.38512 5.52401 -0.42000 -5.69117 -0.40371 -0.45250 -0.00422 0.04713 -0.00469 -0.06945 -0.00447 -0.01500
3 -0.21704 5.30697 -0.22733 -5.91850 -0.22252 -0.67502 -0.00228 0.04484 -0.00256 -0.07201 -0.00243 -0.01743
4 0.55446 5.86142 0.19449 -5.72400 0.36263 -0.31239 0.00546 0.05031 0.00144 -0.07057 0.00332 -0.01411
5 -0.36129 5.50013 -0.87400 -6.59800 -0.63451 -0.94690 -0.00334 0.04697 -0.00881 -0.07938 -0.00626 -0.02036
6 0.47735 5.97748 0.77284 -5.82517 0.63481 -0.31209 0.00512 0.05209 0.00731 -0.07207 0.00629 -0.01408
7 0.74302 6.72051 -0.35237 -6.17754 0.15929 -0.15280 0.00737 0.05945 -0.00382 -0.07589 0.00141 -0.01267
8 1.00685 7.72736 0.07476 -6.10278 0.51015 0.35735 0.01006 0.06952 0.00074 -0.07516 0.00509 -0.00758
9 -0.18125 7.54611 0.93025 -5.17253 0.41106 0.76841 -0.00193 0.06759 0.00895 -0.06621 0.00387 -0.00371
10 -0.24108 7.30502 0.60674 -4.56579 0.21072 0.97913 -0.00261 0.06498 0.00595 -0.06026 0.00195 -0.00176
11 0.47969 7.78472 -0.94764 -5.51343 -0.28093 0.69820 0.00440 0.06938 -0.00946 -0.06972 -0.00299 -0.00475
12 0.62313 8.40785 0.61397 -4.89946 0.61825 1.31645 0.00593 0.07531 0.00626 -0.06346 0.00611 0.00136
13 0.12407 8.53192 1.62581 -3.27365 0.92434 2.24080 0.00079 0.07610 0.01632 -0.04714 0.00907 0.01043
14 0.07665 8.60857 0.95273 -2.32092 0.54351 2.78430 -0.00002 0.07608 0.00916 -0.03798 0.00487 0.01530
15 0.53836 9.14693 0.23407 -2.08685 0.37621 3.16051 0.00502 0.08110 0.00174 -0.03624 0.00327 0.01857
16 0.72209 9.86902 0.46000 -1.62685 0.58242 3.74293 0.00698 0.08808 0.00405 -0.03218 0.00542 0.02399
17 0.56319 10.43221 0.55965 -1.06720 0.56130 4.30424 0.00522 0.09330 0.00543 -0.02675 0.00533 0.02933
18 -0.91013 9.52208 0.83100 -0.23620 0.01771 4.32194 -0.00920 0.08410 0.00745 -0.01930 -0.00033 0.02900
19 0.22091 9.74299 0.70264 0.46644 0.47762 4.79956 0.00191 0.08601 0.00624 -0.01306 0.00422 0.03321
20 -0.49500 9.24799 -0.16504 0.30139 -0.31917 4.48040 -0.00525 0.08076 -0.00161 -0.01467 -0.00331 0.02990
21 0.28805 9.53605 -0.41068 -0.10929 -0.08430 4.39610 0.00259 0.08335 -0.00435 -0.01902 -0.00111 0.02880
22 1.03590 10.57195 -0.76681 -0.87610 0.07524 4.47134 0.00998 0.09333 -0.00801 -0.02703 0.00039 0.02919
23 -0.13672 10.43522 -1.90107 -2.77717 -1.07693 3.39441 -0.00127 0.09206 -0.01897 -0.04600 -0.01070 0.01849
24 0.57094 11.00616 0.42539 -2.35178 0.49338 3.88778 0.00536 0.09741 0.00423 -0.04177 0.00476 0.02325
25 0.07905 11.08521 0.92525 -1.42653 0.52999 4.41777 0.00093 0.09834 0.00909 -0.03268 0.00528 0.02852
26 -0.10073 10.98448 -0.12659 -1.55312 -0.11451 4.30326 -0.00122 0.09712 -0.00117 -0.03384 -0.00119 0.02733
27 -0.70497 10.27951 -0.44253 -1.99565 -0.56512 3.73814 -0.00701 0.09011 -0.00458 -0.03843 -0.00572 0.02162
28 0.80800 11.08751 0.94590 -1.04974 0.88149 4.61963 0.00776 0.09787 0.00956 -0.02887 0.00872 0.03033
29 0.13803 11.22555 0.29499 -0.75476 0.22167 4.84131 0.00190 0.09977 0.00312 -0.02575 0.00255 0.03288
30 -0.11566 11.10989 -1.17571 -1.93047 -0.68055 4.16075 -0.00013 0.09964 -0.01180 -0.03755 -0.00635 0.02653

Notes:
1. Good News Portfolio:  The firms with positive percentage change in net earnings and net sales.
2. Bad News Portfolio:  The firms with negative percentage change in net earnings and net sales.
3. Overall Portfolio:  All the firms selected as samples for the study.
4. AARs show the values of average abnormal returns.
5. CAARs show the cumulative average abnormal returns, which are computed for days -30 through 30.
6. Day -30 to -1: The days before the quarterly earnings announcement.
7. Day 0: The day of the quarterly earnings announcement.
8. Day 1 to 30: The days after the quarterly earnings announcement
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A close look at Table 1 reveals that for bad news portfolio, CAARs are negative for 28 days (93.33%) and
positive for 2 days (6.67%) before the event day. As against this after the event day they are negative for as high as
29 days (93.55%) and 31 days (100%) respectively under both the models. During the event window of 61 days,
CAARs are negative for as high as 57 days (93.44%) and 59 days (96.72%) and positive for the remaining days.

Table 1 indicates that for the overall portfolio (out 30 days before the event day), 15 days (50%) AARs are
positive and negative respectively and after the event day, out of 31 days, they are negative for 12 days (38.71%)
and positive for the remaining days under both - market model with raw and log returns. During the event window
of 61 days, AARs are negative for 27 days (44.26%) and positive for remaining 34 days (55.74%).

The results presented in Table 1 show that for the overall portfolio, CAARs are negative for as high as 27 days
(90%) and positive for as low as 3 days (10%) under market model with raw and log returns before the event day as
against negative for 8 days and 12 days after the event day. CAARs are positive for 23 days and 19 days under
market model with raw and log returns respectively after the event day. Out of 61 days, CAARs are negative for 35
days (57.38%) and positive for 26 days (42.62%) under market model with raw returns as against 39 days (63.93%)
and 22 days (36.07%) respectively under market model with log returns.

To test null hypothesis that AARs are occurring randomly, we calculated Runs statistics on AARs before and
after the event day and the results are presented in Table 2. A glance at Table 2 reveals that for all the three portfolios
(good news, bad news and overall portfolio) under market model with raw returns and with log returns, the computed
Runs test values are less than the critical value of ±1.96 after the event day and for bad news and overall portfolio
before the event day. Therefore, we accept null hypothesis that AARs occurs randomly for bad news and overall
portfolio both before and after the event day and for good news portfolio after the event day. However, for good
news portfolio before the event day, the calculated Runs statistics –2.21509 under market model with raw returns
and –2.22967 under market model with log returns are greater than the critical value of ± 1.96. Therefore, we reject
the null hypothesis that AARs occur randomly before the event day for good news portfolio under both – market
model with raw and log returns.

There are negative and positive AARs before and after the event day for all the three portfolios. To test if there is
any significant difference between the number of positive and negative AARs, we calculated the sign values. The
sign test statistics that is shown in Table 2 indicates that the computed value of Z is less than the critical value of ±
1.96 for all the three portfolios for the entire event window of 61 days. Therefore, we accept the null hypothesis that
there is no significant difference between the number of positive and negative AARs.

Table 2: Runs and Sign Test Statistics for the quarter
Market Model with Raw Returns Market Model with Log Returns

Runs Runs Statistics Sign Statistics Runs Runs Statistics Sign Statistics

Good News Portfolio

Before 10 -2.21509 0.36515 10 -2.22967 0.00000

After 17 0.49767 1.25724 19 1.09003 0.89803

Overall 27 -1.01303 1.15233 29 -0.59675 0.64018

Bad News Portfolio

Before 14 -0.54274 -1.09545 14 -0.54274 -1.09545

After 15 -0.41179 0.89803 15 -0.41179 0.89803

Overall 29 -0.64365 -0.12804 29 -0.64365 -0.12804

Overall Portfolio

Before 14 -0.7432 0.0000 14 -0.7218 -0.3651

After 15 -0.0775 1.6164 17 0.4977 1.2572

Overall 29 -0.4849 1.1523 31 -0.0767 0.6402

Notes:
1. Before: Number of runs, runs test statistics and sign test statistics before the event day.
2. After: Number of runs, runs test statistics and sign test statistics after the event day.
3. Overall: Number of runs, runs test statistics and sign test statistics for the event window (-30 through 30 days).
4. If the runs and sign test statistics are greater than the critical value of ±1.96, the relevant average abnormal return is statistically non-zero

at the 5% significance level.
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We used t-test on AARs and CAARs to verify whether AARs and CAARs are close to zero and the results are
presented in Table 3.

Table 3: t-Test Statistics on AARs and CAARs for the quarter
Market Model with Raw Returns Market Model with Log Returns

AAR % CAAR % AAR % CAAR %

Good News Portfolio
Bef-RT 1 33.33 22 78.57 2 50.00 15 65.22
Bef-LT 2 66.67 6 21.43 2 50.00 8 34.78
Aft-RT 2 66.67 31 100.00 2 100.00 31 100.00
Aft-LT 1 33.33 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Tot-RT 3 50.00 53 89.83 4 66.67 46 85.19
Tot-LT 3 50.00 6 10.17 2 33.33 8 14.81
Bad News Portfolio
Bef-RT 1 20.00 0 0.00 1 20.00 0 0.00
Bef-LT 4 80.00 28 100.00 4 80.00 28 100.00
Aft-RT 1 33.33 2 6.67 1 33.33 0 0.00
Aft-LT 2 66.67 28 93.33 2 66.67 31 100.00
Tot-RT 2 25.00 2 3.45 2 25.00 0 0.00
Tot-LT 6 75.00 56 96.55 6 75.00 59 100.00
Overall Portfolio
Bef-RT 2 50.00 1 3.85 2 50.00 0 0.00
Bef-LT 2 50.00 25 96.15 2 50.00 26 100.00
Aft-RT 3 60.00 23 76.67 3 75.00 19 61.29
Aft-LT 2 40.00 7 23.33 1 25.00 12 38.71
Tot-RT 5 55.56 24 42.86 5 62.50 19 33.33
Tot-LT 4 44.44 32 57.14 3 37.50 38 66.67

Notes:
1. Bef-RT, Bef-LT, Aft-RT, Aft-LT indicates the number of t-values that form in the right (RT) and left tail (LT) of the rejection region when

t-values which are statistically significant at 5% significance level are counted separately for the periods before and after the event day.
2. Tot-RT, Tot-LT indicates the number of t-values that fall in the right (RT) and left tail (LT) of the rejection region for the event window.

A glance at Table 3 shows that the t-values on AAR indicates that for less than 9 (14.75%) days, computed
t-values falls in the rejection region and for the remaining days, they are within the acceptance region. This indicates
that AARs are close to zero for more than 85% of the days and therefore, no trader could earn abnormal returns by
trading on a daily basis for more than 85% of the days.

However, the t-test on CAARs reveals that t-values are significant at 5% level for more than 54 days (88.52%)
out of 61 days and for the remaining only 7 days (11.48%) they are not significant. This indicates that for more than
